Salt Lake City Planning Division Record of Decision Wednesday, August 26, 2015, 5:30 p.m. City & County Building 451 South State Street, Room 326

1. Westminster Master Plan & Zoning Amendment & Preliminary Subdivision at approximately 1888 South 1300 East - A request by Curtis Ryan, on behalf of Westminster College, for a Master Plan Amendment, Zoning Amendment and Preliminary Subdivision located at the above listed address. The proposal is to consolidate all of these lots into the overall college campus by changing the master plan, rezoning the property and absorbing the land into a new subdivision plat The project is located in the R-1/5000 Zoning District, located in Council District 7 represented by Lisa Adams (Staff contact: Doug Dansie at (801)535-6182 or doug.dansie@slcgov.com.) Case numbers PLNPCM2014-00253 PLNPCM2014-00254 PLNSUB2015-00214

Decision: Continued

2. **Downtown Master Plan and Gateway Master Plan Updates** -Planning Staff is recommending changes to the Draft Downtown Community Plan that the Planning Commission recommended for adoption on August 27, 2014. Mayor Ralph Becker is proposing an extensive update to the Downtown Master Plan for property located within or near the boundaries of North Temple, 200 East, 1000 South, and Interstate 15. The proposed Downtown Master Plan will replace the existing Downtown Master Plan, Gateway District land Use and Development Master Plan and the Gateway Specific Master Plan. The Planning Commission is required to make a recommendation to the City Council. The City Council will make a decision to adopt, adopt with changes or not adopt the proposed master plan. A copy of the proposed Downtown Community Plan can be found on the project website. A printed copy can be provided by contacting the staff indicated below. The subject property is within Council Districts 3, 4, and 5, represented by Stan Penfold, Luke Garrott, Erin Mendenhall. (Staff contact: Mollv Robinson (801)535-7261 and molly.robinson@slcgov.com.) Case number PLNPCM2013-00768

Decision: A Favorable recommendation was forwarded to the City Council.

3. Northwest Quadrant Master Plan - A request by Mayor Ralph Becket and the Salt Lake City Council to adopt a master plan for the Northwest Quadrant, an area of Salt Lake City that is bounded by I-215 on the west, SR-201 and the City boundary to the south, the city boundary (approx. 8600 West) on the west, and the City boundary on the north. The Northwest Quadrant Master Plan will establish policies for future industrial development in the area and identify natural lands that should be preserved. The Northwest Quadrant is located in Council Districts 1 (represented by James Rogers) and 2 (represented by Kyle LaMalfa). A copy of the draft master plan is available at www.slcgov.com/planning Staff contact: Tracy Tran at (801)535-7645 and tracy.tran@slcgov.com.) Case number PLNPCM2009-00168

Decision: Continued

Dated at Salt Lake City, Utah this 27th day of August, 2015. Michelle Moeller, Administrative Secretary